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Minutes for Wednesday April 10, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday April 10, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, 1st alternate Adam Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. David Imondi, Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following application:

garfield avenue development llc 14 field street cranston ri 02920 (own) and harvey bennet c/o the paradigm group 887 greenwich avenue warwick ri 02886 (app) have filed an application for special permit to build a new restaurant with drive-in facilities on an undersized lot at 110 Garfield Avenue. AP 7, lots 2561, 2562, 2593, 2594, 2595, 2596, 2597 and 3768, area 32,924 +/- sf, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.28.010 (B) (4) Drive in Uses, 17.72.010 (7) Signs billboards. John O Mancini Esq. filed 2/12/13.
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garfield avenue development llc 14 field street cranston ri 02920 (own) and harvey bennet c/o the paradigm group 887 greenwich avenue warwick ri 02886 (app) have filed an application for special permit to build a new restaurant with drive-in facilities on an undersized lot at 110 Garfield Avenue. AP 7, lots 2561, 2562, 2593, 2594, 2595, 2596, 2597 and 3768, area 32,924 +/- sf, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.28.010 (B) (4) Drive in Uses, 17.72.010 (7) Signs billboards. John O Mancini Esq. filed 2/12/13.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. David Imondi, Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application. 

Conditions: 1) Maximum height for free standing pylon sign is 18 feet. 
2) Erect a 6 foot solid fence along the northerly property line with a taper toward Garfield Street to satisfy corner visibility requirements and prevent vehicle headlight intrusion to residences on West Harry Street.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, designates this Industrially Zoned 4 block area of the City as a Special Redevelopment Area, recognizing that the 4 block area contains 31 residential dwellings, (comprised of single, two and three family houses), one industrial building, and this vacant parcel of land abutting Route 10.  

2. The opposite side of Garfield Avenue directly across the street from this parcel contains a restaurant.

3. The minimum lot area requirement in an M-2 zone is 60,000 sq. ft., where this parcel is 32,924 square feet.

4. The minimum lot area required for a restaurant with drive-through is 40,000 sq. ft. 

5. Although restaurants without a drive-thru are allowed by special permit in an M-2 Zone, restaurants with a drive-thru are not.

6. The proposed restaurant has over 250 feet of frontage on Garfield Avenue, where 200 feet of frontage is required for a drive-thru.

7. The proposed building setbacks comply with all property line setback requirements for a drive-thru restaurant.

8. The site plan provides 32 parking spaces total - 27 spaces are for the 81 seats, and 5 spaces are required for the drive-thru.

9. There is stacking room for up to 10 cars, where 6 stacking spaces are required by ordinance.

10. The curb cut on Garfield Avenue is 42’, where 35’ is the maximum allowed for a drive-in use.

11. Landscape coverage on the site is 28%, where a minimum of 15% landscape coverage is required in an M-2 zone.
12. The Board heard testimony from the applicant, a traffic engineer and site engineer for the project

13. The Board found the parcel to be unique given the location of the parcel and shape due to the taking for Route 10 by the State of Rhode Island

14. The Board noted that the parcel has been vacant for many decades.

15. There were no objectors to the project.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.28.010 (B) (4) Drive in Uses, 17.72.010 (7) Signs billboards.
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The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
_______________________________________
